

---

No. 14-3514

---

**In the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Third Circuit**

---

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION

v.

WYNDHAM WORLDWIDE CORP., a Delaware corporation,  
WYNDHAM HOTEL GROUP, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company,  
WYNDHAM HOTELS & RESORTS, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company,  
AND WYNDHAM HOTEL MANAGEMENT, INC., a Delaware corporation

WYNDHAM HOTELS & RESORTS, LLC,

*Appellant*

---

**On Appeal from the U.S. District Court  
for the District of New Jersey (Salas, J.)  
Civil Action No. 2:13-cv-01887-ES-JAD**

---

**APPELLANT'S SUPPLEMENTAL MEMORANDUM**

---

Michael W. McConnell  
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP  
655 Fifteenth St. N.W.  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 879-5000

Eugene F. Assaf, P.C.  
Christopher Landau, P.C.  
Susan M. Davies  
K. Winn Allen  
Ronald K. Anguas, Jr.  
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP  
655 Fifteenth St. N.W.  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 879-5000

*Counsel for Appellant Wyndham Hotels & Resorts, LLC*

March 27, 2015

---

*Additional Counsel for  
Appellant Wyndham Hotels & Resorts, LLC*

Douglas H. Meal  
David T. Cohen  
ROPES & GRAY LLP  
800 Boylston St.  
Boston, MA 02199  
(617) 951-7000

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. The FTC Has Not Declared Unreasonable Cybersecurity Practices “Unfair” Through The Procedures In The FTC Act.....	3
II. This Court Need Not And Should Not Address Any Limitations On The FTC’s Ability To Seek Relief Under § 53(b) In This Case. ....	4
III. The FTC Should Be Bound By Its Tactical Litigation Decision To Sue Wyndham In Federal Court. ....	9
IV. Alternatively, The Court Should Require The FTC To Publish Rules. ....	13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page(s)**

**Cases**

*American Optometric Ass’n v. FTC*,  
626 F.2d 896 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....15

*Arbaugh v. Y&H Corp.*,  
546 U.S. 500 (2006).....4, 5

*Arrow Metal Prods. Corp. v. FTC*,  
249 F.2d 83 (3d Cir. 1957) .....7

*Baker v. Goldman, Sachs & Co.*,  
771 F.3d 37 (1st Cir. 2014).....8

*Beatrice Foods Co. v. FTC*,  
540 F.2d 303 (7th Cir. 1976) .....3

*Bell Atl.-Pa., Inc. v. Pennsylvania Pub. Util. Comm’n*,  
273 F.3d 337 (3d Cir. 2001) .....5

*Borough of W. Mifflin v. Lancaster*,  
45 F.3d 780 (3d Cir. 1995) .....7

*City of Chicago v. International Coll. of Surgeons*,  
522 U.S. 156 (1997).....7

*Ferguson v. Eakle*,  
492 F.2d 26 (3d Cir. 1974) .....11

*Ford Motor Co. v. FTC*,  
673 F.2d 1008 (9th Cir. 1981) ..... 3, 13, 14

*FTC v. Ameridebt, Inc.*,  
373 F. Supp. 2d 558 (D. Md. 2005).....6

*FTC v. Evans Prods. Co.*,  
775 F.2d 1084 (9th Cir. 1985) .....6

*FTC v. H.N. Singer, Inc.*,  
668 F.2d 1107 (9th Cir. 1982) .....6

*FTC v. Minuteman Press*,  
53 F. Supp. 2d 248 (E.D.N.Y. 1998) .....6

*FTC v. Mylan Labs., Inc.*,  
62 F. Supp. 2d 25 (D.D.C. 1999).....6

*FTC v. World Travel Vacation Brokers, Inc.*,  
861 F.2d 1020 (7th Cir. 1988) .....6

*Gonzalez v. Thaler*,  
132 S. Ct. 641 (2012).....4, 5

*Harrison v. Whitt*,  
698 P.2d 87 (Wash. Ct. App. 1985).....8

*Hayden v. Westfield Ins. Co.*,  
586 F. App'x 835 (3d Cir. 2014) .....11

*Henderson v. Shinseki*,  
131 S. Ct. 1197 (2011).....4, 5

*In re Diet Drugs*,  
85 F. App'x 845 (3d Cir. 2004).....12

*LabMD, Inc. v. FTC*,  
776 F.3d 1275 (11th Cir. 2015) .....1, 3

*NLRB v. Bell Aerospace Co.*,  
416 U.S. 267 (1974).....13

*Patel v. INS*,  
638 F.2d 1199 (9th Cir. 1980) .....14

*Pennsylvania Funeral Dirs. Ass'n v. FTC*,  
41 F.3d 81 (3d Cir. 1994) .....15

*Pizzaloto v. Hoover Co.*,  
486 So.2d 124 (La. Ct. App. 1986).....8

*Reed Elsevier, Inc. v. Muchnick*,  
559 U.S. 154 (2010).....4, 5

*Sebelius v. Auburn Regional Med. Ctr.*,  
 133 S. Ct. 817 (2013).....4, 5

*SEC v. Chenery Corp.*,  
 332 U.S. 194 (1947).....13

*Secretary of Labor v. Beverly Healthcare-Hillview*,  
 541 F.3d 193 (3d Cir. 2008) .....14

*Texaco, Inc. v. FTC*,  
 336 F.2d 754 (D.C. Cir. 1964),.....12

**Statutes**

15 U.S.C. § 1681w(a)(1).....15

15 U.S.C. § 45(b) .....10

15 U.S.C. § 53(b) ..... *passim*

15 U.S.C. § 6502(b)(1).....15

15 U.S.C. § 6804(a)(1)(C) .....15

15 U.S.C. §§ 41-58.....3

16 C.F.R. § 3.43(b) .....9

16 C.F.R. § 3.43(d)(1).....9

16 C.F.R. § 3.54 .....9

16 C.F.R. § 410.1 .....15

28 U.S.C. §1331 .....5

28 U.S.C. §1337(a) .....5

28 U.S.C. §1345 .....5

**Other Authorities**

A. Grande,  
*FTC Gearing Up for New Data Security Education Initiative*,  
Law360 (Mar. 5, 2015), available at <http://goo.gl/ZIvoFG> .....8

J. Wright,  
Recalibrating Section 5: A Response to the CPI Symposium,  
(Nov. 2013), available at <http://goo.gl/q8axKc>.....12

Order Denying Motions for Stay, *In the Matter of LabMD, Inc.*,  
No. 9357, 2013 WL 6994755, at 5 (F.T.C. Dec. 13, 2013).....3

SEC Accounting Series, Rel. No. 150,  
1973 WL 149263 (Dec. 20, 1973) .....15
